The Company’s capital management objectives are:

- to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

- to comply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings, if applicable

- to provide an adequate return to shareholders

Particulars  As at

March 31, 2019

 As at

March 31, 2018

 As at

April 1, 2017

Net debt* -   -   -

Total equity 598.82   607.20   639.42

Net debt to equity ratio -   -   -

* Net debt includes debt securities + borrowings other than debt securities + interest accrued - cash and cash equivalents.

The Company does not have any borrowings/debt as at March 31, 2019, March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017.

Note : 26

A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2018 (Amounts in Thousands)

 Previous GAAP*

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial assets

 Investments -   -   -

Current assets

Financial assets

 Investments 3 585.00   4.15   589.15

Cash and cash equivalents 4 48.62   -   48.62

Other current assets 5 -   -   -

Total assets 633.62   4.15   637.77

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 6 500.00   -   500.00

Other equity 7 104.12   3.08   107.20

Total equity 604.12   3.08   607.20

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8 -   1.07   1.07

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 9 29.50   -   29.50

Current tax liabilities (net) 10 -   -   -

Total equity and liabilities 633.62   4.15   637.77

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at April 01, 2017 (Amounts in Thousands)

 Previous GAAP*

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial assets

 Investments -   -   -

Current assets -

Financial assets -

 Investments 3 -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 4 694.06   -   694.06

[…]

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive

leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and

makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust

the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell

assets to reduce debt.

Particulars Note No.

As at
March 31, 2018

Particulars Note No.

As at
April 01, 2017

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of balance sheet.

Indiabulls Venture Capital Management Company Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Note : 26 (Continured)…

B. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Amounts in Thousands)

 Previous GAAP*

 Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Revenue

Other income 11 15.54   4.15   19.68

Total revenue 15.54   4.15   19.68

Expenses

Finance costs 12 4.38   -   4.38

Other expenses 13 32.60   -   32.60

Total expenses 36.98   -   36.98

Profit / (Loss) before tax (21.45)   4.15   (17.30)

Tax expense

Current tax 14 13.85   1.07   14.92

Profit /(Loss) for the year (35.30)   3.08   (32.22)

Other comprehensive income

A. Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Subtotal (A) -   -   -

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -

Subtotal (B) -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) -   -   -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year (35.30)   3.08   (32.22)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Note : 27

Related party disclosure

Ultmate Holding Company

ii) Other related parties

Associate of Holding Company Acorn Oaknorth Holdings Ltd. (w.e.f. November 13, 2015)

Key Management Personnel
Mr. Bhavya Narwal - Director

Mr. Ajay Siwach - Director

Mr. Rana Praveen Kumar - Director

Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited

Indiabulls Venture Capital Trustee Company Limited (up to March 08, 2019)

(Subsidiary of Indiabulls Holdings Limited)

IBHFL Lender Repayment Trust (w.e.f. August 17, 2017)